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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received AB Associates’ Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application, on behalf of Crittenton Hill LLC, to subdivide the lot and
construct 19 single-family attached dwellings with garages for off-street parking. The Zoning
Administrator has determined that a variance of Zoning Code front yard, interior side yard,
and rear yard setback requirements is needed for approval of this application. We understand
that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on March 25, 2014.

SITE

3110-3130 Crittenton Place is located on the southwest corner of the intersection with 32™
Street and extends westward along the south side of 32™ Street to the intersection of Elm
Avenue and 32™ Street. This property measures approximately 316°3” along Crittenton Place
by 310’ along 32™ Street and 385°5” along Elm Avenue and contains approximately 2.539
acres, and is currently improved with a pair of two-story buildings. This site is zoned R-7 and
is located within the Hampden National Register Historic District. This property was
designated to the Baltimore City Landmark List as an historical landmark by ordinance
effective June 12, 2013.

ANALYSIS

Use: In this zoning district, single-family attached dwellings are a permitted use, and so are
allowed (§4-1001). In this case, the property was last authorized for use as a convalescent,
nursing, and rest home, which is a conditional use approvable by ordinance in this R-7
General Residence District (§4-1004). This use, which began in 1925, ended approximately
four years ago. The applicant is proposing to subdivide this property for 19 single-family
dwellings, and to have the 20™ lot constitute the remainder (over 72,000 square feet) of the
current 2.539 acre lot. One of two existing buildings would be razed for this.

Required Yard: In this zoning district, a minimum front yard setback of 20’ is required (§4-
1007.a.). In this case, the proposed attached single-family dwellings will project to within
approximately 9’ of their front lot lines. The front yard setback variance is requested in order
to provide a reasonable amount of distance between the new structures proposed and the
historic structure that will remain behind them on this property. In this zoning district, a
minimum interior side yard setback of 10 is required (§4-1007.a.). In this case, the proposed
attached single-family dwellings will project to within approximately 8’ of the interior side lot
line. In this zoning district, a minimum street-corner side yard setback of 15’ is required (§4-
1007.a.). In this case, the proposed attached single-family dwellings will project to within
approximately 10’ of the street-corner side lot line. These side yard setback variances are
requested to accommodate wider garage townhomes that could provide indoor parking for
two vehicles, a desirable feature for a residential development where bordering streets are
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only 24’ wide, and where properties across the streets do not provide off-street parking for
their residents because those structures predate modern off-street parking requirements.

In this zoning district, a minimum rear yard setback of 25’ is required (§4-1007.a.). The
majority of the proposed dwellings would have rear yards of at least 18’ to accommodate a
parking pad, and would be further separated from the existing historic structure by a use-in-
common vehicle access way. In this case, the proposed subdivision line between the historic
structure to remain and the attached single-family dwellings to be built will project to within
5° of the rear corners of the historic structure to remain after subdivision of the property. The
Planning Department notes that the development as proposed would provide a minimum of
approximately 18’ of separation between the rear of each (the historic structure and several of
the new structures) due to creation of a use-in-common paved right-of-way that will serve as
access to the garages and parking pads behind the new attached dwellings.

Yard Variance: The Board may grant a variance to authorize a yard or setback that is less
than that otherwise required by the applicable regulation (§15-203).

Land Use and Urban Design: The proposed site plan included with this application has been
initially determined to be acceptable by the Site Plan Review Committee. The proposed
subdivision of the property requires approval by the Planning Commission.

Historical and Architectural Preservation: Because this property is a designated Baltimore
City Landmark site, approval of the modifications to it proposed in this application must be
reviewed and approved by the Commission for Historical and Architectural Preservation. The
applicant has requested this review be initiated by CHAP at its April 2014 meeting.

TransForm Baltimore: This property would remain part of the R-7 District (Proposed Zoning
Map Area 2-D) in which rowhouse dwellings would be permitted uses (Table 9-301). The
R-7 Districts would have off-street parking requirements of one space per dwelling (Table 16-
406A) and setback requirements of 10 for front yards, 10’ for interior side yards, 15’ for
street-corner side yards, and 25 for rear yards (Table 9-401). This application’s proposed site
plan would thus not meet these proposed new standards, and would also require variances
similar to those proposed in this application. However, the proposed front yards 9 deep
would be almost equal to the proposed 10’ front yard setback standard, which was determined
following a study of as-built conditions in areas now zoned R-7 or proposed to be zoned R-7,
including this neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning recommends that approval of this appeal be conditional upon
approval of the proposed site plan and demolition, alterations and new construction by the
Commission for Historical and Architectural Preservation, and upon approval of the proposed
subdivision by the Planning Commission.

TIS/wya/mf

cc: AB Associates, Appellant
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